Change in the interest rates and interest margins may influence financing costs and returns on
financial investments.

Changes in market interest rates affect the interest income on time deposits with banks. As of
31December 2017 the Company has time deposits in banks in amount of 759,382 thousand denars
(2016: 839,320 thousand denars).

c) Foreign exchange risk

The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk is minimal due to the fact that the majority of
foreign currency transactions relating to selling and purchases are denominated in EURO, which was
stable during all 2017. Also, domestic sales agreements are denominated in EURO.

For purposes of sensitivity analyses from foreign currency risk, Management used the assumption of
1% increase of Foreign exchange rate of EUR which is considered reasonable having in mind stable
local currency against EUR during the past years. As of the 31st December 2017, if EUR would have
been 1% (2016: 1%) weaker or stronger against MKD, profit would have been 828 thousand denars
(2016: 729 thousand denars) after tax in net balance higher or lower, respectively.

The Company’s outstanding balances are as follows:

2017  Total  Domestic Foreign
   MKD

equivalent
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   829,324 100,498 728,826
Trade receivables and other current financial
assets 502,674 216,543   286,131
Total assets 1,331,998   317,041 1,014,957

Liabilities
Trade payables

349,329 199,956 149,373
Other payables and current liabilities 103,540 65,852 37,688
Total liabilities   452,869   265,808 187,061

Net balance sheet exposure   879,129   51,233 827,896

Cementarnica “USJE” AD - Skopje
NOTES TO THE SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
At 31 December 2017

43

19.  Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

d) Liquidity risk

Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash and the availability of funding
through an adequate amount of committed credit facilities. The table below summarises the maturity
profile of the Company’s financial liabilities at 31 December 2017 and 31 December 2016 based on
contractual undiscounted payments.

Period ended 31 December 2017

On

demand